
 

 

 
 
 
 
Please ask for Frances Green 
Direct Line: 01246 588669 
Email  democratic.services@chesterfield.gov.uk 
 
 
The Chair and Members of Standards 
and Audit Committee 

 

 6 February 2024 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 

Please attend a meeting of the STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE to 
be held on WEDNESDAY, 14 FEBRUARY 2024 at 2.00 pm in Committee Room 
1, Town Hall, Rose Hill, Chesterfield, the agenda for which is set out below. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1(Public Information) 
  

1.    Declarations of Members' and Officers' Interests relating to Items on the 
Agenda  
  

2.    Apologies for Absence  
  

3.    Minutes (Pages 3 - 8) 
  

4.    Treasury Management Strategy 2023/24 (including investment and 
capital strategy) (Pages 9 - 40) 
  

5.    Updates to Constitution (Pages 41 - 46) 
  

6.    Local Government Act 1972 - Exclusion of Public  
 
To move “That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act". 

Public Document Pack



 

  
Part 2 (Non Public Information) 

  
7.    Internal Audit Progress Report February 2024 (Pages 47 - 100) 

 
 

Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 

Head of Regulatory Law and Monitoring Officer 
 



S&A 06.12.23 
1 

 
 

STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 6th December, 2023 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor Caulfield (Chair) 
 
Councillors Brock 

 
Councillors Staton 

 
*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme 
  

81    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
  
  

82    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Nicholls and Tidd. 
  
  

83    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED –  
  
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Standards and Audit Committee 
held on 11th October 2023 be approved as a correct record and be signed 
by the Chair. 
  
  

84    INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - DECEMBER 2023  
 
The Head of the Internal Audit Consortium submitted a report for 
Members consideration. The report detailed progress against the 2023/24 
Internal Audit Plan and provided assurance on the governance, risk and 
control processes in place in respect of the audits completed. 
  
It was noted that since this committee had last met 2 reports have been 
issued, 1 with Substantial assurance and 1 with Reasonable assurance. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



S&A 06.12.23 
2 

 
 

  
*RESOLVED –  
  
That the report be noted. 
  
   

85    RIPA ANNUAL REPORT TO STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
 
The Head of Regulatory Law and Monitoring Officer (and RIPA Senior 
Responsible Officer) presented the Regulation of Investigatory Powers 
Act 2000 (RIPA) Annual Report 2022 and reminded Members of the 
outcome of the routine RIPA inspection by the Investigatory Powers 
Commissioner’s Office (IPCO) in 2022 and set out priorities for the 
coming year. 
  
The Council has powers to conduct authorised directed surveillances and 
use of human intelligence sources in certain circumstances in connection 
with the conduct of certain criminal investigations.  
  
The IPC oversees the exercise of surveillance powers and the IPCO 
carried out a three year inspection on 9 June, 2022 with the council’s 
RIPA Senior Responsible Officer and the Data Protection Officer. The 
inspector was complimentary of the council’s RIPA Policy and considered 
it one of the best they had seen. 
  
*RESOLVED –  
  

1.   That the report be noted. 
  

2.   That the proposed RIPA related activity for 2023/24 be progressed. 
  
  

86    REPORT - LGO ANNUAL LETTER 2023  
 
The Head of Regulatory Law and Monitoring Officer submitted a report 
informing Members of the Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman Annual Review Letter.  
  
Each year, the Council receives an annual review letter from the 
Ombudsman summarising statistics about complaints received by the 
Ombudsman and their outcome. The latest annual letter, received in July 

Page 4



S&A 06.12.23 
3 

 
 

2023, related to the Council’s performance in the year ending 31 March, 
2023. 
  
The Annual Letter, attached at Appendix 1 of the officer’s report, showed 
that 13 complaints had been made about the Council to the Ombudsman 
in the period 1 April, 2022 to 31 March, 2023. The complaints related to 
benefits and tax (2), environmental services and public protection and 
regulation (4), planning and development (3), housing (3) and Corporate 
and Other Services (1). Five complaints were referred back for local 
resolution, five were closed after initial enquiries, and one complaint was 
incomplete/invalid. 
  
Of the two complaints investigated (both Housing related) neither were 
upheld by the Ombudsman in the year. One found no fault over how the 
Council had dealt with a rehousing application. The other found no 
worthwhile outcome achievable by further investigation. 
  
*RESOLVED –  
  
That the report be noted. 
  
  

87    DELEGATION SCHEME AND CONSTITUTION - ACCEPTANCE OF 
GRANTS  
 
The Head of Regulatory Law and Monitoring Officer presented 
recommendations for changes to the Constitution on the delegations 
relating to grants offered to the Council. These were shown at Appendix 
1.   
  
*RESOLVED –  
  

1.   That the report be approved with the changes to the Constitution 
and agreement of the delegations proposed at Appendix 1 agreed, 
with any consequential amendments to the Constitution to be made 
by the Monitoring Officer. 
  

2.   That appropriate guidance be developed by officers for grants 
applications and receipt of them by the Council and for monitoring. 

  
  

88    LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC  

Page 5



S&A 06.12.23 
4 

 
 

 
RESOLVED –  
  
That under Section 100(a)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraph 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act (Minute 
89) and Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act (Minute 90). 
  
  

89    MANAGEMENT OF UNREASONABLE COMPLAINTS AND 
COMPLAINANTS - ANNUAL REPORT 2023  
 
The Head of Regulatory Law and Monitoring Officer submitted a report on 
the use and application of the Council’s Policy and Procedure on the 
Management of Unreasonable Complaints or Customers. The policy was 
reviewed annually by the Haeda of Regulatory Law Monitoring Officer and 
presented to the Standards and Audit Committee for approval. 
  
The policy, attached at Appendix 1 of the officers’ report, had been 
updated to ensure an effective Policy in the light of experience from its 
application. 
  
*RESOLVED –  
  

1.   That the report be noted. 
  

2.   That the Policy and Procedure on the Management of Unreasonable 
Complaints or Customers be updated as detailed in the Appendix of 
the officer’s report. 

  
  

90    I.T UPDATE (VERBAL REPORT)  
 
The Head of Digital and Technology gave a verbal update to Members on 
the progress made against their recommendations from the Internal Audit 
Report relating to ICT, and how the team are working towards meeting all 
outstanding recommendations. 
  
*RESOLVED –  
  
1.   That the verbal update be noted. 

Page 6



S&A 06.12.23 
5 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



   

For publication 
 

Treasury Management Strategy 2024/25 
 

Meeting: 
 

Standards and Audit Committee 
Council 

Date:  
 

14th February 2024 
28th February 2024 

Cabinet 
portfolio: 
 

Deputy Leader 

Directorate: 
 

Finance  

 
1.0 Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To approve the Treasury Management Strategy Statement for the financial 

year 2024/25. 
 

1.2 To approve the Capital Strategy Report for the financial year 2024/25. 
 

1.3 To approve the Investment Strategy Report for the financial year 2024/25. 
 

1.4 To approve the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) policy for the financial 
year 2024/25. 
 
 

2.0 Recommendations 
 
That the Standards and Audit Committee recommends to the full Council 
that: 
 

2.1 That the Treasury Management Strategy Statement be approved.  
 
2.2 That the Capital Strategy Report, including the Prudential Code Indicators be 

approved.  
 

2.3 That the Investment Strategy Report be approved. 
 

2.4 That the Minimum Revenue Provision policy be approved. 
 

3.0 Reasons for recommendations 
 

3.1 To keep Members informed about the Council’s treasury management, 
capital and investment strategies and to comply with the CIPFA Code of 
Practice for Treasury Management in the Public Services. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 

 
 

4.0 Report Details 
 
Background 
 

4.1 The key aims of the CIPFA 'Code of Practice for Treasury Management in the 
Public Services’ (the Code) are: 

 
a) Public service organisations should put in place formal and comprehensive 

objectives, policies and practices, strategies and reporting arrangements 
for the effective management and control of their treasury management 
activities; 

b) Their policies and practices should make clear that the effective 
management and control of risk are prime objectives of their treasury 
management activities; 

c) They should acknowledge that the pursuit of best value in treasury 
management, and the use of suitable performance measures, are valid 
and important tools to employ. 

 
4.2 CIPFA amended the Code in 2021 to reflect changes in an increasingly 

complex environment.  
 

4.3 CIPFA also amended the Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local 
Authorities in 2021, to include strengthened and clear provisions within the 
code for prudent investing, definitions and disclosures for service, treasury 
and commercial investments. Further developments for capital strategies 
have also been made following their introduction in 2017. 

 
4.4 The Department of Levelling Up, Communities and Housing also require the 

Council to produce an Investment Strategy for non-treasury investments. 
 
Treasury Management Strategy 

 
4.5 The Treasury Management Strategy defines what categories of investments 

are to be used and the restrictions placed on their use.  The primary 
objective is to protect capital and the maximisation of returns is secondary.  
However, the strategy allows sufficient flexibility for the Council to diversify 
into higher yielding asset classes where appropriate. The credit ratings of 
the approved counterparties for investments are regularly reviewed.   
 

4.6 The Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2024/25 can be found at 
Appendix A. 

   
Capital Strategy Report 

 
4.7 The Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities (the Code) is a 

professional Code that provides a framework for self- regulation of capital 
spending.  

Page 10



 

 
4.8 A requirement of the Code is for the Council to produce a capital strategy, 

with the purpose of demonstrating that capital expenditure and investment 
decisions are taken in line with service objectives, and take account of 
stewardship, value for money, prudence, sustainability and affordability. The 
Capital Strategy Report 2024/25 can be found at Appendix B. 
 

4.9 To facilitate the decision-making process, the Code also requires the Council 
to agree and monitor a number of prudential indicators covering 
affordability, prudence, capital expenditure, debt levels and treasury 
management.  

 
4.10 Capital Expenditure - This prudential indicator is a summary of the Council’s 

capital expenditure plans: 
 
Capital 
Expenditure 
£millions 

2022/23 
Actual 

2023/24 
Estimate 

2024/25 
Estimate 

2025/26 
Estimate 

2026/27 
Estimate 

General Fund 5.4 12.9 28.9 10.6 2.1 
HRA 24.9 22.3 41.1 24.4 19.3 
Total 58.2 35.2 70.0* 35.0 21.4 

*£11m of capital expenditure in 2024/25 arises from a change in the accounting for lease
[...]
tal Authorised 
Limit (£m) 

183.9 219.7 231.3 233.2 

 
 

4.18 Borrowing Strategy - The Council’s main objectives when borrowing are to 
achieve a low but certain cost of finance while retaining flexibility should 
plans change in the future. An appropriate mix of short and long -term 
borrowing will be maintained.   
 
Investment Strategy 

 
4.19 The Department of Levelling Up, Communities and Housing require the Council 

to produce an Investment Strategy for non-treasury investments. 
  
4.20 The report focuses on non-treasury investments and sets out how these 

contribute towards the Council’s core objectives to deliver services to residents, 
and the procedures for risk assessing potential investments. 

  
4.21 The Investment Strategy Report 2024/25 can be found at Appendix C. 
  

Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy 
 
4.22 The Local Authorities (Capital Finance & Accounting) (England) Amendment 

Regulations 2008 require local authorities to agree a policy on the calculation 
of the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) for each financial year. The MRP is 
the amount the authority has to provide for the repayment of debt. The 
Council is required to pay off an element of the accumulated General Fund 
capital spend each year (the CFR) through a revenue charge (MRP), although 
it is also allowed to undertake additional voluntary payments if required 
(voluntary revenue provision - VRP).   

 

Page 13



 

4.23 The Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy 2024/25 can be found at 
Appendix D. 
 

5.0 Alternative options  
 

5.1 The strategies within this report have been prepared in accordance with 
legislation and external treasury management advice. No alternative options 
are proposed. 
 

6.0 Implications for consideration – Financial and value for money 
 

6.1 The report in its entirety deals with financial and value for money 
implications. 
 

7.0 Implications for consideration – Legal  
 

7.1 This report provides a framework for treasury management i
[...]
 been relied on to a material 
extent when the report was prepared. 
 
This must be made available to the public for up to 4 years. 
 
Appendices to the report 
Appendix A Treasury Management Strategy 2024/25 
Appendix B Capital Strategy 2024/25 
Appendix C Investment Strategy 2024/25 
Appendix D Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy 2024/25 

 

Page 16



1 

 

 Appendix A 

Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2024/25 

Introduction 

Treasury management is the management of the Authority’s cash flows, borrowing and investments, and 
the associated risks. The Authority has borrowed and invested substantial sums of money and is therefore 
exposed to financial risks including the loss of invested funds and the revenue effect of changing interest 
rates. The successful identification, monitoring and control of financial risk are therefore central to the 
Authority’s prudent financial management.  

Treasury risk management at the Authority is conducted within the framework of the Chartered Institute 
of Public Finance and Accountancy’s Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice 2021 
Edition (the CIPFA Code) which requires the Authority to approve a treasury management strategy before 
the start of each financial year. This report fulfils the Authority’s legal obligation under the Local 
Government Act 2003 to have regard to the CIPFA Code. 

Investments held for service purposes or for commercial profit are considered in Appendix C to this 
report, the Investment Strategy.  

External Context 

Economic background: The impact on the UK from higher interest rates and inflation, a weakening 
economic outlook, an uncertain political climate due to an upcoming general election, together with 
war in Ukraine and the Middle East, will be major influences on the Authority’s treasury management 
strategy for 2024/25. 

The Bank of England (BoE) increased Bank Rate to 5.25% in August 2023, before maintaining this level 
for the rest of 2023. In Decembe
[...]
pect of housing assets. 

Page 39



2 

 

However, as a result of ongoing pressures on the HRA such as unprecedented and unpredicted 
inflationary pressures around energy, fuel, contracts, building materials, interest rates (including the 
cost of borrowing), and pay budgets, and in order to allow greater flexibility to ensure that the HRA 
balance is maintained at an appropriate level to avoid the risk of a negative balance in the event of 
an exceptional cost arising, no VRP contribution in respect of housing assets will be made for the 
2023/24 and 2024/25 financial year with an option to extend this if required into 2025/26 

 

 
31.03.2024 

Estimated CFR 
£000 

2024/25 
Estimated 
MRP/VRP 

£000 

Capital expenditure before 01.04.2008 4,662 99 

Unsupported capital expenditure after 31.03.2008 54,838 1,334 

Total General Fund 59,500 1,433 

Assets in the Housing Revenue Account 131,900 0 

Total Housing Revenue Account 131,900 0 

 

Page 40



For publication 
 

Delegation Scheme and Constitution – various updates 
 

Meeting: 
 

STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Date: 
 

14TH FEBRUARY 2024 
 

Cabinet portfolio: 
 

GOVERNANCE 
 

Directorate: 
 

CORPORATE 

 
1.0  Purpose of report 
 
1.1  To seek approval of updates to the Constitution to add delegations relating to a new: 
 

• officer delegation to determine police objections to Temporary Event Notices 
where the objections are aimed at ensuring consistency with existing licence 
conditions 

• Cabinet member delegation to receive reports and recommendations from a 
housing advisory body (to be established by the Council) 

• officer delegation to authorise spending through the health and wellbeing 
partnership and community grants fund. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That members confirm the changes to Constitution, and agree the delegations, proposed 
 at Appendix 1. 
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1 To ensure effective and efficient operation of the Council. 
 
4.0 Report Details 
 
4.
[...]
o ensure effective operation and compliance with the 
Regulator’s requirements. 

 
 Health and wellbeing partnership and community grants 
4.13 Various funds are available to the Council to distribute to community groups within the 

borough via the health and wellbeing partnership or through community grants schemes. 

Page 42



The partnership is not a formal council committee, but has councillor and officer 
representation, led by the Service Director - Leisure, Culture and Community Wellbeing.  

 
4.14 These are usually low value award amounts for community projects and activities, but to 

a maximum of £50,000. On occasion they can be higher, potentially up to £100,000. At 
present there is no explicit delegation in place to permit such grant awards or spend. It is 
proposed that there is a delegation to the Service Director to approve these grants, after 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing in the case of grants 
over £50,000. 

 
 Statements of Truth 
4.15 Certain legal proceeding require a signed document called a ‘statement of truth.’ This is 

a statement, to be included in any statement of case, witness statement, expert's report 
and certain other documents, that confirms that the facts stated in the document are true.  

 
4.16 The Constitution, at Article 14.3.2 of Part 2, already contains a confirmation that the 

Chief Executive, each Executive Director, the Chief Finance Officer and each Service 
Manager (or any other officer authorised by any of them) is authorised to prepare and 
sign statements of truth in connection with any legal proceedings.  

 
4.17 Under the court Civil Procedure Rules (CPRs) there is a requirement that such 

signatories should hold a senior position in the authority or be authorised by any of them. 
The above categories would seem to comply with this, though could usefully also include 
Service Director. In addition the CPRs permit a legal representative (solicitor, barrister, or 
authorised litigator) to sign statements of truth. The paragraph of the Constitution should 
be clarified to reflect this. 

 
Document information 
 
Report author Contact number/email 
 
Gerard Rogers 
Monitoring Officer 
 

 
01246 936471 
gerard.rogers@chesterfield.gov.uk  

Background documents 
 
The Council’s Constitution – on Council website 
https://www.chesterfield.gov.uk/your-council/the-council/the-constitution.aspx  
 
 
This must be made available to the public for up to 4 years. 
 
Appendices to the report 
Appendix 1 
 

Proposed changes to Constitution 
 

 

Page 43

mailto:gerard.rogers@chesterfield.gov.uk
https://www.chesterfield.gov.uk/your-council/the-council/the-constitution.aspx


Appendix 1 
 

Constitution changes requiring approval by Standards and Audit Committee 
 
Council Constitution:  
https://www.chesterfield.gov.uk/your-council/the-council/the-constitution.aspx  
 
Where appropriate changes are shown in red below. 
 
1 Part 3 – Delegation Scheme – Determination of Police TEN objections 
 
Current delegation: 
 
Licensing Committee 
 
… 
 
Permitted Temporary Activities  
 
LC310  To determine police objections to a temporary event notice.  
 
OFFICER DELEGATIONS: to the Service Director - Leisure, Culture and Community Wellbeing:  
 
LC320D  To issue counter-notices where he considers that the permitted limits have been 

exceeded.  
 
LC330D  To acknowledge receipt of temporary event notices.              
 
 
The following changes to LC310 are proposed with addition of a new delegation LC335D (see 
highlighting): 
 
 
Permitted Temporary Activities  
 
LC310  Subject to LC335D, to determine police objections to a temporary event notice.  
 
OFFICER DELEGATIONS: to the Service Director – Leisure, Culture and Community 
Wellbeing:  
 
LC320D  To issue counter-notices where he considers that the permitted limits have been 
exceeded.  
 
LC330D  To acknowledge receipt of temporary event notices. 
 
LC335D  To determine a police objection to a temporary event notice for premises licensed 

under the 2003 Act where the objection seeks consistency with existing premise 
licence conditions for the same premises 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 44

https://www.chesterfield.gov.uk/your-council/the-council/the-constitution.aspx


2 Part 3 – Delegation Scheme – Cabinet Member for Housing 
 
  [name of housing advisory body yet to be decided] 
HO###  To receive reports and recommendations of [name of housing advisory body] and 
  to determine the most appropriate response with a view to maintaining and  
  improving housing performance and response to housing complaints. 
 
2A That the Head of Regulatory Law and Monitoring Officer be authorised to amend this 

delegation as necessary to accord with governance measures put in place by the 
Council to comply with requirements and guidance from Regulator of Social Housing. 

 
 
3 Part 3 – Delegation Scheme – health and wellbeing partnership / community 
 grants 
 
New proposed delegation: 
 
health and wellbeing partnership / community grants 
 
OFFICER DELEGATIONS: to the Service Director – Leisure, Culture and Community 
Wellbeing:  
 
HW####D To decide the award of community grants or award of grants to community groups 
  arising from their consideration by the Health and Wellbeing Partnership up to a  
  value of £50,000 and for grants between £50,000 and £100,000 after consultation 
  with the Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing. 
 
 
4 Part 2 – Article 14.3.2 
 
Current wording: 
 
14.3.2  Statements of Truth  
 
The Chief Executive, each Executive Director, the Chief Finance Officer and each Service 
Manager (or any other officer authorised by any of them) is authorised to prepare and sign 
Statements of Truth in connection with any Legal Proceedings. 
 
Proposed wording: 
 
The Chief Executive, each Executive Director, the Chief Finance Officer, each Service Director, 
each Service Manager (or any other appropriate officer authorised by any of them) or any 
solicitor, barrister or a person under the Legal Services Act 2007 who is authorised to conduct 
litigation (or who is exempt under that Act) and employed by the Council is authorised to 
prepare and sign Statements of Truth in connection with any Legal Proceedings. For the 
avoidance of doubt such people are considered to be persons holding a senior position with the 
Council for the purposes of legal proceedings. 
 
 
 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 47

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 53

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 55

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 71

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 99

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Please ask for Frances Green
	Direct Line: 01246 588669
	Email  democratic.services@chesterfield.gov.uk

	3 Minutes
	4 Treasury Management Strategy 2023/24 (including investment and capital strategy)
	Appendix A Treasury Management Strategy 2024-25
	Appendix B Capital Strategy 2024-25
	Appendix C Investment Strategy 2024-25
	Appendix D MRP Statement 2024-25

	5 Updates to Constitution
	7 Internal Audit Progress Report February 2024
	Appendix 1 Reports issued 2023.24 IA Plan
	Appendix 2 Corporate Credit Cards Report issued 21st September 2023 Final response TC
	Appendix 3 QPSC Income report issued 20th December 2023 with response
	Appendix 4 Progress against the 2023.24 Intern

Minutes of the meeting


S&A 14.02.24 
1 

 
 

STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 14th February, 2024 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor Caulfield (Chair) 
 
Councillors Jacobs 

Brock 
 

Councillors Blakemore 

 
*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme 
  

91    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
  

92    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Staton and 
Nicholls. 
  
Members welcomed James Collins, Director of Mazars LLP, the Council’s 
external auditors, who attended to observe the meeting. 
  

93    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED –  
  
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Standards and Audit Committee 
held on 6th December 2023 be approved as a correct record and be 
signed by the Chair. 
  

94    TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2023/24 (INCLUDING 
INVESTMENT AND CAPITAL STRATEGY)  
 
The Head of Finance and Accountancy presented a report recommending 
for approval the Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2024/25, the 
Capital Strategy Report 2024/25, the Investment Strategy Statement for 
2024/25 and the Minimum Reserve Provision (MRP) Policy for 2024/25.  



S&A 14.02.24 
2 

 
 

  
*RESOLVED – 
  
That it be recommended to Full Council that: 
  
1.   The Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2024/25 be approved.  
  
2.   The Capital Strategy Report 2024/25, including the Prudential Code 
Indicators be approved.  
  
3.   The Investment Strategy Report 2024/25 be approved.  
  
4.   The Minimum Revenue Provision Policy 2024/25 be approved. 
  

95    UPDATES TO CONSTITUTION  
 
The Head of Regulatory Law and Monitoring Officer presented a report for 
consideration of updates to the Constitution and the delegations proposed 
were shown at Appendix 1. 
  
These included: 
  

        An officer delegation to determine police objections to Temporary 
Event Notices where objections are aimed at ensuring consistency 
with existing licence conditions. 

        Cabinet member delegation to receive reports and 
recommendations from a housing advisory body (soon to be 
established by the Council with delegation to the Head of 
Regulatory Law and Monitoring Officer to finalise any necessary 
changes as a result of this). 

        An officer delegation to authorise spending through the health and 
wellbeing partnership and community grants fund. 

        Clarification of officers authorised to sign a Statement of Truth in 
court proceedings. 

  
 *RESOLVED – 
  
That the report be approved with the changes to the Constitution and 
agreement of the delegations proposed at Appendix 1. 
  

96    LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC  
 



S&A 14.02.24 
3 

 
 

RESOLVED –  
  
That under Section 100(a)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
  

97    INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT FEBRUARY 2024  
 
The Head of the Internal Audit Consortium submitted a report for 
Members consideration. The report detailed progress against the 2023/24 
Internal Audit Plan and provided assurance on the governance, risk and 
control processes in place in respect of the audits completed. 
  
It was noted that since this committee had last met 4 reports have been 
issued, 1 with Reasonable assurance, 1 with Limited assurance, 1 with 
Inadequate assurance and in respect of procurement an interim report 
was produced on progress made so an assurance level was not given. 
  
The  Head of Finance and Accountancy gave a verbal update to Members 
on the progress made against their recommendations of the Corporate 
Credit Cards Internal Audit Report, and how the team would be working 
towards meeting all outstanding recommendations. 
  
The Leisure Service Manager gave a verbal update to Members on the 
progress against the Queens Park Sports Centre Income Internal Audit 
Report, and how the team would be working towards meeting all 
outstanding recommendations.  
  
Members requested these managers to give an update on progress at the 
next meeting of this Committee. 
  
*RESOLVED – 
  

1.   That the report be noted. 
  

2.   That the Leisure Service Manager returns at the next meeting with a 
progress update. 
  

3.   That the Head of Finance and Accountancy returns at the next 
meeting with a progress update. 

 



S&A 14.02.24 
4 

 
 

 
 


